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(2)Abstract :

Keywords : community-acquired fungal infections, nosocomial fungal
infections, newly emerging fungi, dimorphic imported fungi,
fungus reference laboratory, Nocardia spp., Acinetobacter
baumannii, Cryptococcus neoformans, molecular epidemiology,
multiple-drug resistant bacteria, rapid and multiplex detection,

suspension bead array

Invasive infections caused by Candida spp. and nosocomial pathogens
continue to cause high morbidity and mortality in a diverse range of debilitated
and immunocompromised hosts and constitute an important public health
problem. Rapid species identification and molecular epidemiology studies is
important in elucidating transmission characteristics of pathogens and can help
to fine tuning the control strategy. Continuous surveillance of type prevalence is
also important for the adoption and development of vaccines and diagnostic
assays. Investigation on resistance and resistance mechanism could help
development of vaccines and diagnostics.

This research is aiming at developing rapid species identification
method, standardized typing methods, systematically collect more
domestic and international isolates, integrate clinical, epidemiological data
with typing data to establish a database. Identify significant clonal clusters
and explore the specific differences at molecular levels. We also try to
study the resistance and resistance mechanisms to have more scientific
impact. Our major findings can be summarized into twelve points: Eirstly,
We have developed a microsphere-based suspension array (MSA) for the
identification of 26 medically important mold pathogens including

Aspergillus spp., Fusarium spp., Mucor spp., Rhizopus spp., Coccidioides



spp., Rhizomucor pusillus, Penicillium marneffei, Paecilomyces javanicuss,
Saksenaea vasiformis, Apophysomyces elegans, Absidia corymbifera, and
Syncephalastrum racemosum. Twenty-three oligonucleotide probes were
designed based on the internal transcribed spacer (ITS2) region for species
level identification of molds. No cross-reactivity was identified except for
probes of Mucor racemosus (Murac) which cross react with Mucor
hiemalis and Mucor ramosissimus. The sensitivity of MSA 1s 100 fg to 1
ng and 10* cells/ml in simulated blood specimens. The whole procedure
can be finished within 5 hours. Secondly, We have developed real-time PCR
detection methods for clinically important yeast and mold pathogens. Thirdly -
We have integrated the beads array and real-time detection methods and applied
in the detection of various specimens from high-risk groups such as
hematological and neonatal patients. Fourthly, we develop a microsphere
suspension array assay for rapid and accurate identification of four most
important nosocomial pathogens, namely Staphylococcus aureus,
Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Acinetobacter baumannii and Candida albicans.
The specificity is high and the sensitivity of detection is 1-10 pg DNA.
Eifthly, We have set up diagnostic methods for high-pathogenic imported
dimorphic fungi. Sixthly, we develop molecular typing methods for
Cryptococcus neoformans and monitor closely the possible introduction of the
high virulent strains from North America. Seventhly, we set up typing
scheme for Nocardia brasilienis and conduct its molecular epidemiology
study. Eigththly,. we continue strain typing of Candida spp. by MLST and
analyse the strain relatedness with international data to find out the
epidemiological links and the geographical preferences. Ninethly, we use

novel optical mapping technique and whole genome sequencing to map whole



genome of a multiple drug resistant A. baumanei strain TCDC-ABO0715 and the
result published in Journal of Bacteriology and sequence deposited in NCBI.
Tenthly, We conduct comparative genomic study of our TCDC-ABO0715 and 7
other reference strains which are already whole genome sequenced to identify
gene rearrangement such as insertion, deletion, invertions or duplications in a

hope to elucidate the resistance and virulence mechanisms.

This year (2011), 7 papers have been generated: 2 SCI papers have already been
published, 5 are (re-)submitting. We will establish a fungal reference laboratory
in Taiwan. Our research results and typing data will be feedback to clinicians for
refining their therapy regimen and collaborate to establish databases integrating
typing results with clinical and epidemiological data.and provide research
findings to control divisions for fine-tuning of their control strategies. Our
continous efforts will eventually help to identify crucial points for disease
intervention and display our strength and commitment in global participation
and international collaboration. Such continuous efforts will help to understand
the epidemiology as well as the evolution mechanisms of some high
resistant/virulent clones, which can potentially help to identify specific

diagnostic, vaccine, and epidemiological marker molecules.
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iﬁ‘a\«

& fa 4 + 4 ] (molecular typing) e 2 & @ o K,érf T BAANJE W F
TR BRRRD S B B BoREHO TR P 2P R
LT R R RIS R R Rt .t LR T
A 1B i RS A A R TR LR R s
FERY I P BUE TR R FRELEE TR

F-E A TR 7 A Al FrDNAR 71 0 & 470 $ATA R 5k A ep
ITS1-5.8S-ITS2 region /& 7| ¢ e~ i = ¥ ehir e (10, 11, 15,108,(ITS1),
221(5.88), 298, 346(ITS2)) ¥ #-R7A|*E 3k = B % fl(varieties)~ = 7 type
(typel~7) "> % 7 H 2L T o 1% C parapsilosis
ITS1-5.8S-1TS2 region & 71| & 47 » C. parapsilosis¥ » % w ¥ (group I, 1L, 111,
IV) ” > C. albicansr:25S rRNAk F] 5 £ :1i2 (FPCRF Jis » 2K W5 A 1 & £
~ /|' ¥ & % genotype A(450 bp) » genotype B(840 bp) > genotype C(450 bp and
840 bp) » genotype E(1,400 bp) » C. dubinienesis (1,080 bp) "° - 2002 # ;= &)
¥ # & = MLST(milti-locus sequence typing) i & J Rt 7] B % 1+ 1+ ¢

o (http://www.mlst.net) - MLST & 32 5 £-%+6-8 B ) 500bp e774F R Zk F]
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(house-keeping genes) T_F » * — i% 7 [ (miltiantigen sequence typing) °
Py 2 AR T £ Hompl ¥ & F AVSI-VS4ie (74 3] - F R ARR R H &
¥ 2 dF 74l Fllocus b allelessie & #5825 & H w2 ah B 74k 0
(sequence type, ST) 1 %t $ o & PR F R ik B 35 3 2 3% RIS Fllocus t
alleleserje & #1378 75 =0 B 4+ 2 1B 74 5% (sequence type, ST) 12 %% bt e e
5 & * *MLST < 7 £ _Neisseria meningitidis 1 s 1 % 5 Compylobacter spp.
% Streptococcus spp... % ] » T 3 F L R B0 P o N, meningitidis
B %03 AZWEO60 B B 7 35 2840 STs (sequence types) e MLSTE 5 #& %
Fw 4 BB &ﬁ;ﬁp?*“ Fr & ehalleles » P ¥% > W A5 MAST m,
FI R %R TR R BE T AR Y 2NEHC albicansih
Pop B Ao TR S 2 3= 23R FRL 5 HRILE FIRE G M & o d
4ot ¥t 4F 4 B S| DNAe4 15 0 4orep-PCR 80 ys Multilocus microsatellite
genesA 7 o 44t ¥t % 8 1Y 4E F ehsatellite DNA } “micro- % minisatellite
7% & eriVNTR (variable number of tandem repeats) & MLVA (multiple- locus
VNTR)A B Hepl 4 * k4834 C. albicans s 1 {5338 @ 5 81,
FIELAATIM: AT A RS BB AT ERORTE o F
%A A FIEH 2 7 5 1Y Fpehe RNA-mediated gene silencing @ 7 12§ PP 35 §
AR FEE R 0 - BEfEL FE AL R RBERDET] o 2 AT
977 7 > 3\ 4o transcript profiling, signature-tagged mutagenesis and in vivo
expression technology F £4** 45 34 3 5 18 #& - 2D-PAGE, mass spectrometry £
I FRAF T 5 RN REELANE S FALF R e R [ﬁaﬁ' T+ % Ll
MHE A TR = 2 18 2 L F3LfE (annotation) » MiTR = B {2 A H
R R FL feig o L RETE Bl R T A enRop B4R LB
FIE R TR R ASATIR G LRG0 BT > AP R L5 FH
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(optical mapping) it (7 4 47 - K X BH H - BT AFHE G- BT
2 > d Opgen 2 = & % 31538 R4+ o Optical mapping 1| * $F7R e 34 i@
WAL I TR HBEHLTHELELE  REFHE- LI BAFT R ERT

X O E o & F U] FE Z (restriction enzyme) (T o f 4 L frﬁﬁ:ﬂa ’ 3]%
¥ 5] B 347 A ~ £ F 9 B 9 whole genome restriction maps ¥ o d 3% i IE

POHTT LR R D L f A A FIIUFIEE R B T e 2t § o

W 0 & 34 > A %] 2 A (sequence finishing) ~ 4 + 4 3| (strain typing) /4 & &
F] & #7 ¢ i (Comparative Genomics) 5 (1) A& > & F] 2 % 7 > genome sequence
EFFFFIEPBEOEHRI] R AT RESIRF L A2V H LD

B 7 % f(contig) > R F 7 GC eRRA 5 4 i3 3 A DFEE D dok g
Fe AT BIGH ek jieie 1t 3 RIT R AR B R AL S Q) A F 4 AR

+ o 2B PFGE Rt 0 d MR R AF 0 v aE D] 1.6kb o v P E G OER
s s A )ik § i@t PEGE hindt > » @5 PFGE &7 F R % 3 & F 7

P A iErrig =z B84 » 7 ¢ % 4 1 optical mapping s 5 (3)E 7
MR A FIRUGIEE R R URBRAFDE RPN 2 T A
7\(insertion) ~ if 2 & 7|(deletion) ~ F #& 5 7 (invertions) e 5 XA
(duplications) % 177 » F5d R FIg & h% 1 JLR| ¥ a0 ig & 2 JLR SO
FEMOF A4 R ﬁ%iﬁﬁﬁim@““o@ipffgﬁ’ﬂwgﬁ
TAbLS Fth:iE (7 2 AFIM TR - i&- th AB );«‘]"f”l HRERP R LR
carbapenem #f 4 & & fiBE bz b > ¥ oebgEy - BIEY BHIRDIEE L G B
AL e e AB /i F & 3 v & carbapenem-hydrolyzing Class D
B-lactamases (OXA-23, OXA-24, OXA-51 2 OXA-58)7 - f > o Fthlp F*
L7 OXA-23 (B> A e dy ~ st 20~ 8W)2 OXA-51 (23R % 5 s b)
BBEAF BT SAFAI TR FOD G ERRAR e AFLY > AP
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ZxEBP BT RY CEFAFIMIA 0 AL TR L 114 B contigs
£ & d 1,003 bases ] 236,289 bases # & - % 100 & & # & (100-fold
coverage) ~ 0.15 /100,000 bases 45 3% (error rate) - 7 Fl48 % & & X & 4.05
~4.07Mbz B-p o it & { - # % & contigs~ ¥ & § B 3# (optical mapping)
gEE D REA < 4R % 5S % (ORFs) » £ 7 i1 #f (annotate) & 3 %154 i -
e F A F R HRP R BB R RAThE R L Ry g
B 1% ) (Acinetobacter baumannii) ¥ iy FFE P40 2 L5 TRk L&
K Flag 7 L RN fR{orm g > AP * kB Bl# (optical mapping) Bt iirig
Fatr o XERHI- BFTAFIHE - BT > d Opgen 2 H o F
# #1338 JRA% o Optical mapping §1 * #F7keh= N @ e 4 4 WA T 47>
WiEh P REE-LIMAF R PR T Y B BF R
% (restriction enzyme) it * » £ s )2 4 ¢ {rpfRip > f].%?‘ MED R ETR B
3 "& K ¢ whole genome restriction maps™ o o 3T i5IE FgET 11E HREY L
FORRATFIUGIEE R R BV R NF L S G 0 ¢ N 2 ATFITR
(sequencing finishing) ~ 4 &+ 4 3| (strain typing) ™ % 2k F] A $7 ¢ i
(Comparative Genomics) ; (1) . 2 JA F] 2/ ¥ > genome sequence % + 7 3 %

EHBRNERAE] ER P RARENMF LI AZVH e LRI R

(contig) » 7 & F 7 GC enhh » & i3+ T/ PFHE Y 4ok F e In ] B
e OV PIT MRS BRI Qs+ AR L 2 i

SLPFGE ‘vt o » d S0 f247 R 133 > 7 3] 1.okb v e F B 5 "B R agF i
A Al»c% ¢ i3t PFGE &k ed# > ¢ i@ % PFGE & 1%”35%35\“571’?"%55?%
“rig g B e 7 €8 4 4 optical mapping R 5 (3)E F EA ha
A FIRUH R R SR T NERATFHE PR ¢ T BT

(insertion) ~ if 2 & 7|(deletion) ~ ¥ #& & 7| (invertions) & "Fff BERER
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(duplications) & i/ » 5 d 2 FIA 6 0% it JLRIV ay ig = i3 TN R
PFRED R F A DR R T AR R B TRAREILT
BFEe w2 AFRIOREFRRE - s L8 H 5 iE L
£ | R F R Acinetobacter baumannii ACICU » # 3 + 1 ;ﬁ' d optical
mapping B TR 30 P 2 B4R FF LR R U R AR E AR E L
SR SR

WAET Y > AP E - § 2R & pFsaF i (multiplex PCR) I & =
BP0 7 8715 802 s i L 71 pul Jh Flopt b 1% i 3
Hezk 'L 71 1§ ip) multiplex PCR 2 & 4 12 @2 i F#7 & § @B i 3L 7] o 3
Ak T Rl A BN e B AR S 0 0 I LB e E ) 3
%%?%*&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁyé°%&1“ﬁﬁ%%§£%ﬂ%9ﬁﬁ%
FRFHM BFLFANTFL > DR AR 2 F AR AR

R

AEGE G e AT RS MRS B N R 2 A A S A R
B SRIERSY o WAL S RLHE RFRAM AR R
F] 0 2 FLE AL A ”Hiwﬁmﬁvp”~§%7ﬁivwﬁﬁ
EHLMAR LA P FER LA AR - TR OE T E

BN TR (O P B E R RS B TR R4S
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(...

CHE
) ABRRiRZ 2%

SOk ERE S 2R BRF R R FRECREFAFTAREE P AP T REZTZFT Y <
(4 - ) Exophiala dermatitidis ~ Sporothrix schenckii ~ Trichosporon asahii ~ Microsporum gypseum ~
Chrysosporium spp. ~ Saccharomyces cerevisiae P & p 2007 & ~2008 & CAP it # RIF#FHR > 2300
FtR# % # * Sabouraud dextrose agar (SDA) ©

%g;%§%iﬁ@%%%4#?60%%4’¢ﬂﬁ@%@#%?DM%Z&E v E iR A
18 iAo st K R0 484 Bt A8 ¢ blood § 219 ®(45.2%)gargling 5 194 & (40.1%)sputum
470 ®(14.5%)% BAL § 1 (

Bl =) -

:}E%ﬂfi.émﬁﬁ%%‘jé%‘f TR AFFREEE R (BCROMF iR Fikeh a2 F g i
fo B 2 TRk A 3tk £ 9§ § 3k F(Staphylococcus aureus) 13 k~methicillin resistance Staphylococcus
aureus (MRSA) 66 & » methicillin susceptible Staphylococcus aureus (MSSA) 10 &> % L § § 3 7 (S.
epidermidis) 6 tk ~ 3 & S. capitis » — ¥& S. heamolyticus » & % 1% 7] (Enterococcus faecalis) 9 ¥k, "5 1% 7
(Enterococcus faecium) 9 tk ~ % %1% [7] (P. aeruginosa) 63 tk ~ % # 4% f#(Acinetobacter spp.) 10 & ~ A.
baumannii 84 & > 5. 16X 5% X F(Klebsiella pneumoniae) 6 & ~ & & 5. § 9 < #(Klebsiella oxytoca) 4

—

R~ = % 4% @ (Escherichia coli) 4 & ~ A § * 1% ] (Enterobacter aerogenes) 4 th 2 15 %% & f
(Enterobacter cloacae) 5 the*7% Ftk s 11 TSA (tryptone soy agar) plate {¥ 4 335 % o 3 14 API 2 Vitekll
T2 e R FERRARE

LFFR KRR AR E MR b TRk S B2 Fik 0 X8 Fled Tk Bp Rk Fik

2 | f# % Taiwan Surveillance of Antimicrobial Resistance of Yeasts Projec (TSARY) 1999 %2 2002 ‘3':]’

o AR F/E C. tropicalis 0 5+ %5}‘;2 14 = ICU 3 * 2 S E A EABRE 50 C albicans Jc # p

L & B 3(1997-2006) > 4 25 ?\f Fops I 2 3R £ 201 $& o AT 'R 1R 7] Cryptococcus neoformans

1999 2 2001 # & ik £ 14 tk o &+ B Nocardia brasiliesis 2002-2010 4~ gtk 11 & > L & FfL

FAE L - o Ftka A3 & 4 Sabouraud dextrose agar (SDA) e %ﬁ Z AR 2 A B R

* 5§ 3% Germ-tube assay ¥ F 4 * ¥ * 2 API-32 & VITEK2 f## 2 it + % p $# 8 % Sho

=)~ E A4 3tk DNA 65 B~
E f;-"] #rik3s & (4 * PUREGENE DNA Purification Kit (Gentra, Minneapolis, Minnesota, USA) % B~
M7 2 SDA FRE 23 X1 Boa BAEFEIR DL FE I 2mIPBS > 4e » 10-15 pl
A fEfEE > B 37 CE R - 13,000 x g dtew 3 A 482 {8 0 2 f 7 %% ; 4c ~ 2ml Cell Lysis Solution >

el fe B R R A B 4 3w e crsi g 0 2_ {8 4r ~ 1 ml Protein Precipitation Solution> & i# & 20 45
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(=
1.

2.

3.

13,000 x g & 10 & 40P~ F 5k be » 100%R 5 f3 i@ DNA Tk 2 70%IFpiF i {8 > e » 50 ul DNA
Hydration Solution 72 DNA-< 12 A, i#] DNA 15 £ » i 73 **—80°C « 3k E f] 14 Sabouraud dextrose broth
BAWCH A LI FNME N 55 DNA - BFi4 4 » 7 7 300 mg < glass beads (Biospec
Products, Bartlesville, Okla.)% 600 ml ¢ Tissue and Cell Lysis Solution 72 ml screw cap tube & 3 »
Mini- Beadbeate 17 4,200 rpm ## & > J= &5 5 & g el 3k o P2 > 2R {8 #-fm e 5% P~ 3 1.5 ml centrifuge tube
12 MasterPure™ Yeast DNA Purification Kit (EPICENTRE® Biotechnologies, Madison, Wisconsin). % B~
DNA o 12 &k B3P DNA (£ » {5 %380 ©

)~ iR LS R
P13 2 fF4H2 WP 2 &2

#73 3hk £ F)e0 species-specific £ groups-specific #7 443X 3+ #1345 GenBank F 4% & ITS2 region
9/ 7[4]* BioEdit 7.0 %<& {7 § & 711t $F 0 % species-specific £ groups-specific 4F 47 & FATH 3+
EEN I S S AR T Y RS

f 7 %A e ITS fr 16S A F1A 515 % § NCBI * R E2 5 R 5 tDNA A 7] 0
Microsoft Access 2000 £ * & 7|13 L & o * Squencher #i#8:E (7 3 £ @A Mo GEA 131 {2

i Ard L E G ENEDR ] RIS fofE o
2 F ITS 515 7 4% PCR & g3 7 ¢ 7 384 16S rRNA & %] ~ ITS £&230 4 23S rRNA
A T2 B o H B 74cT : Forward primer : 5-GTCGTAACAAGGTAGCCGTA-3
Reverse primer : 5'-(T/G)A(C/G)TGCCAAGGCATCCACC-3

EFITS3&ITSA 2 R & pessF Js(PCR)

2 ITS3 (57 GCA TCG ATG AAG AACGCAGC3’ ) 4w ITS4 (55 TCC TCC GCT TAT TGA TAT
GC3 ) 313 %3 & ITS 2 (internal transcribed spacer) %3 > PCR ¥ &> %% # 5 50ul > p 7 10ng
# ) DNA>25ul 2X Master Mix (Fermentas)’ 2 50 nM of ITS3 (forward primer), 200 nM of ITS4 (reverse
primer), » » H &de ZHRR J o F Ao 402 95°C 5 4 4BIR R 0 35 S IR IEF i 95°C 30 -4k
v 58°C 30 #/>72C | » &R ew£F B> (s 5 72C 10 &R 6L~ - PCR B E it *
PTC-200(MJ research) o

WF ITS 2 K & predF i (PCR) :

RAR B R E BRITRA FRE T PCR F s o F %48 5 S0ul p 7 11 0w F chromosome
DNA (concentration < 10° 1 g/ml) > forward primer 1 ;1> reverse primer 1 £ 1(10 M) > 22 1 %k > 25
w12 7 & master mix(Fermentas) o & Jis4= 4512 94°C 10 4 488 & > 34 =X IR D% 15 i 94C 30 4)
—3fe 55C 204)—>72C | » &R G L F > Bis 5 72C 10~ &R £ F B -PCRIBEER *
PTC-200(M] research) °
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4. *2 %8 7 A & 45 (agarose gel electrophoresis) :
r1.5% P FETE o "B e (T DNA R A A 45 > @ % 1.5% (wt/vol)irzg 75 " Rl 4=B~ 0.6g 7 agarose
g 100ml LIS 0 e x 40ml K o 1k e £ mﬁ’ﬁﬁ%3§i$ﬁéi°&%%
B2 WA S 40ml s MR R ~ RREERTY T HE - M R 945 AR R DR - e 2 2
AR E SRS 3 0.5X 0 TBE(0.1M Tris, 0.09M boric acid, ImM EDTA)#& & A 7 &% %5 120V/em »
35 4450 B EBr  J 15 4418 g AR 2 Rtk o 3t h T RERL PCR 2 g % 0 0% 100-bp
DNA 4 3+ &8 2 £ pF g A R o
5. #RHTIFL KR
B 2.5 x 10° 23k (Luminex, TX) » ¢ » 50ul 0.1M 2-(N-morpholono) ethanesulfonic acid (MES) buffer
pH 4.5 (Sigma)#? 1 mM 4% 4* oligonucleotide » & 7 &2k 3+ % .5  amino #4r + 12-carbon linker ° 4¢
>3 ulmpe®d l-ethyl-3-3 (3-3-dimethylaminopropyl) carbodiimide hydrochloride (EDC) solution (10
mg/ml) (Pierce Biotechnology) » ¥ #4482 sk % & » B2 2 F B30 2480 2 6L 4 > 3 plinpe
W EDC & & 30 ~ 48 ° EDC & Jig {8 ¢ 4c » 0.5 ml 0.02% Tween 20 » ;8 &£ 353 > 8000 rpm &< 2 4
45> 3 VT‘J it 4o x 0.5mlof 0.1% SDS ‘;pii;t%é > £ 2 8000 rpm s 2 448 0 2 “,fj ik e B SR
$R02 50 11 Tris-EDTA %3 » % 3+ 4°C % %7
6. HIFAFHIEEL- PR
B3R 11 1.5X tetramethylammonium chloride (TMAC) solution (Sigma, St. Louis, MO) i
TMAC solution # 7 4.5 M TMAC ~ 0.15% Sarkosyl ~ 75 mM Tris-HC1 pH 8.0 ¥2 6 mM EDTA (pH
8.0) 33 ul15XTMAC ¢ 7 5,000 g3k 17 pl WigA R £33 E e 3 95°C &
B 10 4 40 #2520 45°C F s 30 A 4o 11 6000 tpm 3t 54 404 % i s~ 75 411X TMAC
solution # % 10 ng/ u 1 streptavidin-R-phycoerythrin (Molecular Probes, Eugene, OR) » % *t a5 % 40
C10 4 4505 {8 #4% A & B4 3 96 3¢ ELISA 4 - 12 Bio-Plex 200Suspension Array System (Bio-Rad
Laboratories, Inc. Hercules, CA)#& ip] - 4% £33 & ¥ = #c & (Median fluorescent intensity, MFI) % | &
100 B2 sidcid 2 » =% £ d Bio-Plex Manager 4.1.1 it~ 475 % -
7. SRR RATR B
1 PR FBADNA - 8 B4R kR d 10 g/ml 3 10pg/ml-d B # P~ 1y liis template
DNA £ 7N fezk e 73600 F S fedo(B -+ 2 ) -
8. MARLIAF ¥ i
- B ¥5iehbead & 3 1.25%10 ¢07 = > i beads § & & 12000 ~ > — =t & Ji5 5000 3f,#704 & 7 f2
2500 =& & fis 0 H le gk KF B A48 &~ FIp sk A5 48 3 beads ¥ PE & 4 & A
RlGFF B3~ e #r- = F flyenih &=4.8%beads 2 #ic)+3 ~

()~ 2 2 £ 14385%
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95 # Rk 2 F % 2 1% %4 7 (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute, CLSI)#7% % e B
% 1 jp] oxacillin ~ vancomycin ~ imipenem {r ciprofloxacin #12 % A ®8 *t 5 — Fik2 B Pk A

(Minimum Inhibitory Concentration, MIC) » & * = j* % 3§ fig ## i (agar dilution method) -

(I)~ &+ Fri it €A & 47 (PFGE) :

—
Ve

Nocardia PFGE plug % 173 i/ 425 & #-37# 5 colony #48*" 10ml BHI broth(jyl 7] 4% § 3days) »
i {6 B~ )i B 7 BHI broth(Z 15% sucrose and 2% glycine) subculture 4hrs- i¢ 2 % lysozyme 57 g -
* Sml TEN(0.IM Tris-HCI, 0.1IM EDTA, 0.15M NaCl) wash & =t o g #-Fi% % > EC buffer(6mM
Tris-HCI, 0.IM EDTA, IM NaCl, 1% sarcosine, 0.2% sodium-deoxycholate)?# fi% &k & T 2x108
cells/ml - &2 1% agarose % +* 5);® &  Plug % *t Iml EC buffer(3 20mg/ml lysozyme)*t 370C ¥ J&
overnight - # 4 EC buffer {& 4r » 1ml ESP buffer(0.5M EDTA, 1% sarcosine, 1 mg/ml proteinase K)**
500C F Ji& 24 hrs » 3% #- %, =0 ESP buffer 4 4c » 1ml #7¢7ESP ** 500C * J& 24 hrs »

Y405 3E B (8 K ehspecies & 38 ) 1 _In silico k&% 1) Hpal, Spel, Sspl, Xbal (N. farcinica)
Fw B0 > F eht dk Asel( N. Farcinica) > Xba I and Ase I(N. Seriolae) % *L4|% o 3% Xbal £ Spel
{8 enband 4 35-40 24 0 $5i & 7 5 PR 0 MR 4 HEHRBCE VR BT -

2) ~ F EPR st T A (PFGE) 2 BssHII 49 3 g2 4 44

PFGE % BssHII '35 * a5 2 dk ivm&ii L e 5 £ 2% > %o 1 1S-1000 Digital Imaging
System (Alpha Innotech Corporation, San Leandro, Calif.)2_ & 4p % L 4p & 5 B~ 35 - 4] * Bionumerics
5.1(Applied Maths, Kortrijk, Belgium) 4 47 $x 88 #5282 ot > & 2 UEGR B 02 AR L 8550 % -
EEARFERA1%T LE > A B E i 23R 3% @ % iRty (i di(Dice Coefficient)2 4 47 7 £ 4p 2
& (Sap) * Bk Bl 4 473 * UPGMA (Unweighted pair group method using arithmetic average)sn= 3¢ o &
A BERR P EAR R )3T 95%PF > AL i E_7 50 PFGE genotypes °

)~ 3 =4 TR 54452 (Multilocus Sequence Typing, MLST)

L phpE® Az #3747

Candida albicans £ 1% = 1 AAT1a~ACC1~VPS13~MPIb~ADP1-ZWF1b 2 SYAI1 -Candida glabrata
i# % = B housekeeping loci (housekeeping gene loci)~ %] 5 FKS LEU2 NMTI1 ~TRP1 ‘UGP1 # URA3 -
Candida tropicalis % % = T loci & %] 5 ICL1, MDRI, SAPT2, SAPT4, XYR1 # ZWFla-Candida krusei
EH/ S B loci # B 5 ADE2, HIS3, LEU2, LYS2, NMT1 % TRP1 -
2. PCRF &

12 PTC-200 96-well thermal cycler (MJ Research):& 7 PCR ¥ J& » Candida albicans ¥ J&:## ¢ 3 2
pl DNA(10ng/ul) , 4 pl primer(5 uM), 10 pl distilled water, 2 TEMPLY PCR kit (LTK BioLaboratories) °
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(™)

F % 2 5 94°C,2 min denature, # % & {7 25 cycle 94°C, 1 min—>52°C » 1 min—>72°C, | min 7K J§ >

% {$ 5 72°C, 10 minc Candida glabrata PCR ¥ J& % # % 20 1> Z 5 10ng DNA~# #& primer 50pmol~
1.25U Taq DNA polymerase ~ 5 ¢ 1 710X buffer 2 200 4 M deoxynucleoside triphosphate - PCR * J& i
2 % 95°C, 5min denature » 4% % i {7 30 cycle 93°C, 30S— i 53 g A F] # B % e 0 AR & E R § B
50-57°C #* %, Imin—>72°C, lmin #7F &> & {8 5 72°C,4min 05 o F BiFH ¢ 7 6 ul DNA(10ng/ul) ,
2 ul primer(5 uM), 5 pl distilled water, 3 TEMPLY PCR kit (LTK BioLaboratories) » * J&iF i+ % 94°C, 7
min denature, #% % i {7 30 cycle 94°C, 1 min—52°C » 1 min—74°C, 1 min 5 seconds 1% Ji& » £ {4 2 74
C,10mine & F Jigi¢ * 131 3 &2 PCRF gdp e » & 2 /B & F - %0 F g2 ~ 7@ * ABI 3100 avant

(PE Applied Biosystems) ©

~ #73]*£ 7k F)1GS 2 M13 PCR Fingerprinting

IGS % 4+ Cryptococcus gattii VGII e &£ ] * & # @& * ¢ primer 5 IGSF
(5-CCGAGGCAGGACACACATAC-3)IGSR (5-GGCGGAATACAAATACTACTTACCT-3) »PCR * &
2_ % % 94°C,1 min denature, # ¥ :&{7 35 cycle 94°C, 1 min—1 min » 20 s—72°C, 56 C & F J& » & {8
% 72°C, 6 min®’>M13 % ** minisatellite 4 %] 3 ;% #7 # thprimer 3 M13 (5-GAGGGTGGCGGTTCT-
3) » PCR F Jiz2- 15 % 5 94°C,] min denature, %% i {7 35 cycle 94°C, 1 min—1 min » 20 s—72°C, 50°C
ik o i 5 T2°C,6mine AR R AR 120V E @R 2 05X TBE» AR 5 30min  +* &
T A chband type o vt A B TR EE AT E IR ) VGISIV & £_VNI-IV -

(L)~ REAFVHA ~TE 2 TRES2

BB 18 hB| 25 ~ Bionumerics 5.1 A 15 #ck8 0 A L $E B locus B A1 0 b o
(http://www.mlst.net)}* ¥t & locus ek FI3] o 3 ® #-575 k73 loci 3] % e & 4 1 5|0 sequence
types(STs) » 22+ S AKRFFHRZ FTHE « 5873 b RBTA 2 AHREREAKRH - L AT
# 4 M 201 UPGMA &7 38t L F]en A 7 o 17 Minimum Spanning Tree (MST)i& % 2 = 4 1 Ftk
3 BRI 2 A M T

(MAFIMEA B RAL DNA P2 s

ARG ¢ pe A 3 B A AT R AP < § 2 A ¢ < [llumina Genome Analyzer IT -+ 2 %
X FS o A4 et B B4 K(reads)R] 12 CLC bio #x#8 £ 2 2 & & contigs » & {6 # 5| & B> 1 Kb
contigs & 3+ 114 B - izd" contigs &t i& » b A $7iE 47 » T F e L o © B~1¥ 9 optical mapping % % i&

Faesd o
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=~ B%
(= s R MR 4 F R FE R R

A 4T 60 Bop 4 2 484 et H ¢ ITS3-4 pan-fungal positive
9% 171 (35.3%), negative 3 313 (64.7%) » & - # # ITS3-4
pan-fungal positive 14 %814 pan-Candida 4 15 7 86 i# sample H 2 %
positive 7 37 (43%) negative 3 49 (57%): " pan-Aspergillus 4 45 152
i# sample H % % positive 5 4 (2.6%) negative 7 152 (97.4%) - (

B =) jj‘ﬁ,l‘z Lok SN —J: ¥ %8 ¥ % = pan-fungal ¥ Candida species
vt ) B i 43% 0 Aspergillus species 73t &) # ik 2.6% ©

)’Iﬁ%ﬁ £ KR % & & ITS3-4 pan-fungal positive 171 ¢ B %] #& 52 Xk

¥ Bl % positive &% &% h#cP 4pf > blood 7 11(5%) ~ gargling 7
123(63.4%) ~ sputum 7 37(52.9%) ; 1TS3-4 pan-fungal negative 313 *
blood 7 208(66.5%) ~ gargling 3 72(23%) ~ sputum 3 133(10.5%) -
Pan-Candida positive 37 ¢ gargling 3 27(44.3%) - sputum 7
10(71.4%) - Pan-Aspergillus positive 4 & ¢ blood # 1(9%) ~ gargling %
2(1.9%) ~ sputum 7 1(2.7%) & ITS pan-fungl # ?| 5 positive 77 ¥4
¥ gargling 2 sputum it et G B (63.4 2 52.9%) > @ blood #1 ik &
o) B 4(5%) - Pan-Candida # i8] 5 positive [F $k# gargling % sputum
ikt plf B (44.3 2 71.4%) > Pan-Aspergillus positive #] % positive
P R0 o R AT 2 R B R &

Tm Ee 470 5 2T 5 £ & o7 Candida species(C. albicans, C.
glabrata, C. tropicalis, C. parasilosis % C. krusei) % Aspergillus
species(A. fumigates, A. flavus, A. niger, A. nidulans % A. terreus) > % i®

AwZl M E Tm @ # B > Pan-fungal 28 % &M I % Candida species
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% K % C. tropicalis, C. parapsilosis, C. glabrata, C. albicans %
C.krusei » 7§ & & ] £_84.18~84.27 °C & 90.69~90.78 °C » B & M &' £
B % 6.5°C - Aspergillus species % & % A. niger, A. flavus, A. fumigatus
% A. nidulans - ‘}EE.%’ 1 %_92.44~92.5°C & 93.6~93.67°C > & M & &
A8 12°C » ¥ ¢ A terreus I A 3 P! 20 Tm & - Pan-Candida 1%
%813 % Candida species Tm :48%' F Pan-fungal - /8 & § Bl &
81.45~81.5 °C & 89.81~899 °C » & &2 M & X B # i1 85°C -
Pan-Aspergillus 1% % & 1 3 & Aspergillus species Tm %% |
Pan-fungal» /8 /& # B %_91.72~91.96°C & 93.9°C- % M F ¥ £ £ 2°C>
HEBhode od b R Far s 1 i Tm G enE KA 77 23]
N8P 8. F 3 @ A0 species o A iE ~ b i Real time PCR
pan-fungal, Pan-Candida % Pan-Aspergillus # F¢ ¥} primer 7 Tm & £
MSA % 77 13 T[%-‘I]ia A2 20 Hedy o Rypdow B St
Frl iz d 3 47 Tm B enge Fg MSA i & dpee & 5 U % Ak
ﬁ Real time PCR =% % ¥2 MSA Candida species ¥ =7 C. albicans, C.
glabrata 2 C. tropicalis ¥2 Aspergillus species ® 7 A. flavus » 2 %28
%7 o 4%} #1if > Real ime PCR ch Tm & B 7 o G 4 ¢ 2.3 5 ¢
4 % ¢ Candida ¢ Aspergillus =7 species > % 2 & ¥ ? R & §
Candida 2 Aspergillus # I 3 species > ¥ it § il i & & 77 species 7
Sk o ¥ B B SR BEHPEF T Candida species &
Aspergillus species ¥ 48 B4 P % &R = 2 2 4 o
(2)B RpBHEE Ak aug >
AP £ R X 1T FCoccidioides species% Histoplasma capsulatumz® = 7

L E L ¥eBken™ 2 o Coccidioides species,?& AR E 1 R 4
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B AT 2 > d B 57 s disampleslE HF RAcE - (AT o ¥k
PR & 3 Bl i £-4FCoccidioides species =dF £ 2 CSP gene » f% B -
(B)en% % {7 7rLane 2, 3 C. posadasii (C735)% C. immitis(RS) %% 500 bp = +
3 PR aELEL T 3UEL Y IR - #2Histoplasma caspulatum#t ¢ fe % £
FLEPICE A F &k 2 £ E i Coccidioides speciest® S 4P 14 o
FAUMEF BRI NIRAMKZ I % o s S KR P € * M antigen gene >

JE & % ¥ avg 5opositiveR| #270bpy B 3 ELAIR o Ao B AN AT o

(2 Yok IR RS F ]
1 HFéE- |

Bl- BEr k2 ) Mok Lo Rl R E T SR E e - A
% o B % e S/B v & (sample fluorescence intensity to background

fluorescence intensity ratio) # &l = 7.9 1 123.4 -

AR MEEE RS AT

B RSRMCR LT R B E TR RIS B Rt M B - SR
FREA - BEFDR S MIERKIOng 2 KA I 107ng > Gpl
BERET R RT MIRRIEF 5 Ing (Absidia corymbifera ~

3

Syncephalastrum racemosum ) % 107 ng (Aspergillus niger ~ Aspergillus

terreus ~ Fusarium moniliforme ~ Fusarium pallidoroseum ~ Penicillium
marneffei ) (% = )

£ IREA T 0 E SR B R 49 BARE FRGE T 2 SRS E A
Bl VEIMARFOES > AFLN R E S g £ R ES

“J

3. $ERHMARE G

RFEG MR LI R S E R T A1 R T R P Aspergillus



flavus 2% ¢ %8E R (1ng~100 pg~ 10 pg~ 1 pg) & Aspergillus fumigatus
(1ng) Fv Rhizopus oryzae (lng) REEFTL T E 5 KT F A
fumigatus ~ R. oryzae % ¥ kR i A. flavus 50100 & pF > F * 555N pe
L v F R A fumigatus FEL 0 F T BIRE T G sk A )
sERA (Bl=)
4, HesRE3) A RET N iRR R T FiE

BRI B N R R ETL T R DR
{ > #-10° cells/ ml  Aspergillus nidulans 4 # 72 3 (conidia) £ x %
REPILEFFEA 10° cell/ ml 14 % B~ DNA » Pl pczk 7] 4 5
REERSEFETRRAFR 10% cells/ ml (B®= )

1. HFHKRPEE - MR

(£ 2)5 AR 50t 7 TRk FRED 12 A9 5 A IR B
oo ()RG5 % end #1315 5 SRS HIFBRENE 2R
REF ERER*E Y REMPF &Y o (B ): multiplex perend i
BB A B S E - ym REE AR R FR & OF s AR
¥ lane 2 % ¥ — C. albican, lane 3 % A. baumannii, lane 4 3 P
aeruginosa, lane 5% S. aureus, lane 6 P|E_ C. albican *v } A.
baumannii, lane 7% C. albican *c + P aeruginosa, lane 8 % C.
albican *c} S. aureus, lane 9 3 A. baumannii v} P aeruginosa,
lane 10 5 P aeruginosa *v} S. aureus,lane 11 5 A. baumannii *c
S aureus o d BV pH g LARFEDATFIR Y G LA
LA ko i maw? 51 7R SRR o



W F R R m];]ﬂ__g FRIERIGE 0 TR F i @ positive
signal * minimum ratio ' -] >t 1 fFELdF 4 cnE - BB o m GFHEEF A o
- RRETRAE AR 0 ¢ 2 F MSSA » MRSA ~ S 9k1s 7] ~ ¢ X 3 &
BR-AFSER CGERCAKTFRANZE EE L

L cRiE 41 2 % & - 4> minimum ratio 8 3% % 2.7 » @ negative &

,uﬁipﬂ—%ﬁ”. J

CoP ] e FERLF Bk P AT PR 4500 R BRI R A2 o o PG
sensitity = & * DNAJE & # F]d 10ng~1fg (¥ & * lul:h10ngik 2 DNA
M PCRs P 17 —--‘3:)

(Z)41* MLST & PFGE # 3#F#HEM 2 RBAKEA  EHFAZ B+ F{

Lﬁémﬁ%ﬁ

1. C. tropicalis
M MLST & 45 » = %5 P%l4fiICUf}}?5 A2 ER %ﬁt'ﬁ?ﬁ%i 50 C.
tropicalis » + 7 21fadiploid sequence types (DSTs) # # - " UPGMA
BOE B A 47 0 @ BI04 0 R < 3074% 0 7 FHRT A & = & clonal
groups -’ clonal group I (13#k) % II (26#k) & 3 8#&DST> @ clonal group
II(114k) Bl e 7z 5#DST o PFGE-Nael % 4 & = & clusters(cluster A %
F)% = i#minor groups(minor group I % IIT) - MLST#2 PFGE-Nael % & 4p

Bé 14.(p<0.05) -

#7 Jacobsen ¥ 4 11 eBUST 4 7 H #74c £ 242+ 2 © & W C.
tropicalis I Ap 1t SR T i B R E A 7 B eBURST
clusters> @ AF 7 AR A 2 & & F 323 clusters® > # ¢ & 3clonal
group III (¢ 5 DST 134~ 1752 178) 2+ 4 & & j FWE £ M Fthen
eBURST clusters 1 > clonal group IshjF#k (¢ 7z DST 982 140)4 i+

31



S P Rp SERKk (CEkp ERZ R K L) eBURST clusters
4 > @ clonal group 117 & 4£DST 169 ~ 1742 177 Atk R F 453 230 5
- /% F#h 2 eBURST clusters 7 ©

d %> C. tropicalis % B % %8 (diploid) p¥* 7> 2 % F $i5 A 7
(alleles) + SNP (single nucleotide polymorphism) i+ 2gL% it ¥ & 4 7
Fe heterozygosity / homozygosity (heterozygous / homozygous SNPs)e #
Ay oo E-ogmlira gtz 5 E kT %’%E} MLSTFE 7 + SNP %
b2 fFE - HREHGEE FRAER B EE R
(replacement) ~ f&Z /& * (microevolution) & 4% % % (maintenance)
£ S AR A:: PZ?)E? A3t F TR ? 0 DOH86g018 £ DOH86g082
£ 3 4 cDST165 » # ¢ 7 7 16 B heterozygosity > m DOH86g099 %
DST173R] 3 7 heterozygosity ° #* & #DST0C. tropicalis Ftk > B
MDRI # F1 1} & 5 9 & heterozygosity cn £ £ o & i P6h )tk >
DOH86£070 (/g%f“DST169) 2 DOHB6g076 (DST170) & £ 4 7% 813
heterozygosity * ¥ “ZWFIlafk F]+ £ 3 1B heterozygosity:h£ £ - ¢
# 1 » DOH862095 (f**DST134) and DOH86g031 (f**DST TW1)
A3 p P13+ 3 SAPT2A %]+ & 5 1% heterozygositysH£ £ o ¥ ¢k > d
PRk p PIOZEPILhER® > Ak > H - A 7]+ H heterozygosity
gl e IR HRPEe N BEFRENT O R C tropicalis s

P AL HOF g o igfA e E - A% A 4 heterozygous SNP
IR %3 A ¢ % A tclonal group IT£ M- % g5 4 P4~ PS~P7
P8~ P9 ~P10~Pl1EPI2ch % - it 2 BRI A S BATFIY A A
? I hheterozygosity % B > st 5% g M3t C albicans” % C.
glabrata™ - @ % p P1~P3&2P14:h % & kR 40 4% — 4p b DST* e
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- Efi A E oo

BB A 452 5 > BMICs S % 4o & + =57 o 2504k C.
tropicalis Fjtx ¥ » ¥ F — $h¥tvoriconazole L it » 2 & Fadt>Tazole
#p % ¥ & }tvoriconazole % fluconazle'y 3 AR 1+ ; framphotericin B
Bl3EP 04 T - AREFRENM - Ra > A flucytosine tnE AT EHK P
FIRF 2HRMICE & 32 ng/ml i ## At~ 3L p Pl 12 1147 B 4o
%% (intermediately resistant; MIC=8-16 pg/ml) Fjths &) % p 205 4
P1 (748) ~ P7 (1#&) ~ P10 (2%k) £ P14 (1#xr) ° 2% ¥ > flucytosine & Fo
tenE ik ® 0 5 92.3% (12/13) % >+DST164 -

1 * e-Burst™ ;2 #MLSTX% % 4 +37] - @ &2 Tavanti & £ 13 %
@}gﬁlﬂ Ao FRA Py - e kg FREERDY -
AT > @ APy 2 5 204k 0 H ¢ 5 144k Hfluconazole § & | o
3 70%° % = FHP a0k A 07w BEDSTE] » H ¢ DSTI8F =
& ~ DST137% — t& ~ DST140”;§ 15tk 2 DST1447% 2tk » $F o] EH L E
% ZHY REM AR £ 3 1440 @ &DST140¢ Je ik 114k >
% A DST140¢ % p - ?"\%F% (N2) eh3 k> @ 77 1HRiL 5
FLE RIS L ¥ SRRk P R DA @g;j&,né« 75k (833
%) (Bl-+7)e

DST 140 % _TSARY 1999 # i & = Fluconazole resistant clone’ &

1 j2DST 1408 3 #F 5 oo AEAT AP @R * 1 MLSTen™
i# & 17 7 TSARY2006 # & 50tk 2+ L3k 7 o # ¢ 314 &
Resistant(MIC>64) » 19k & Susceptible(MIC<16) » iz 2006F Fh:E
F e Bl 219998 i " R pAple F Feehs dEiR o 311k PResistant
¥ DST 140% 981k 7 114k (M $1]35.590) » 19%k cr3Susceptible  # 7 DST
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140% 98 - £ "F*f 199922 2006 %~ #5534k Fluconazole Resistant® DST140
Z 981k 7 244k (* #]45.39%) © Fluconazole$ 1+ 22 MLST allele :715
% > Fluconazole resistant % *# MDRI(allele=3) v &] 92.1 9§
SAPT4(allele=17) " 5]92.1% > XYRI1(allele=54) +* 5]88.6% » 4_% i&
i allele#? Fluconazolesyi & | ac gt 145 M B > » 7 & { 8- ¥ 7
T e
DST140% 98¢ 3= 12 % 2 %F%ﬁﬂfﬁ:? % >DSTI40% p 2 B 10B 7 F
Fhuz p L% P g dads o DSTO8 % p 7 41 2 ol I A
T A IRE g PR J S % IL'% iwn BDSTR LA w3 5% TiL5 %51‘%
% % ¥ aoutbreak i 4 o
ERR %51‘%351‘%6 & 2 19DSTA] » » H 22 Tavanti & A #7ia ) & ¢
87DSTA| vt # » 5 A 19 DSTA| # > ",fDST 134 ~ 1754178 £2
Tavanti% 4 0% = # 5 ApiTeh o H @ 487 g 998 ez 2 4]¢ o
2. C. albicans
,T&LCladeév"JA\ FA S 0 52014 AR TE L R A 5 141 Clade(B) -+
=) Clade 1 (37 isolates), Clade 4 (35), Clade 16 (26), Clade 3 ( 15),

[

Cladel7 (14), Clade 9 (11), Clade10 (10), Clade 8 and Clade 11 (7)% # ¢
f 5 & ehClade » (% 14 )+ #& & clade® ABC typesitt &) » A type#t ik v+
o] B iﬁ 4rClade 1(25/37), Clade 7(3/3), Clade 8(6/7) ; B type#7ikt &
#.%  4rClade 3(16/16), Clade 4(30/36), Clade 10(10/10), Clade 12(8/9),
Clade 16(24/26), Clade 17(13/14) » ¥ ¢t C type#T ikt bz B —"F’fiirCIade
11(4/8) » A type£2 C typett | 4p & e7Clade 9(5/11) - Mating type ¥
Homozygosity(# ¢ #a typest £ o type)*7 ikt bl4p 5 K ¥ 5 £(7/201) -
Homozygosity~ # **Clade 1 ~ 11~ 16% 17 o € j&ps * v+ 6] F eClade
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Clade 7(5/7)% Clade 11(5/8) - Fluconazoles"MIC + % % susceptible » & {¥
A& 78 Clade 105 50%¢8 V¢ &) & resistant o 3 I F el > o 2oy i
FFEtR S S Ak A ¢ s I8 E HClade & 442100 ¥ “H(F -+ )azole
#7 (fluconazole, voriconazole% itraconazole) =3 4 resistantstt &) § 3%
5% > # is §a 58 ch# amphotricin B2 Flucytosine!* #] % 3 *t1% o

F1#* Minimum spanning tree ** & 201 tk 7tk 7 B alleles > 7% 3| e
M 2 BAo(B L = )& 0 <~ R E A 5 19 B Clonal cluster » :&— # ZP B
%] Clonal cluster » DST 38 B f4 o jE 4 E % {255 % & 7 > Clonal
cluster 1 = predicted founding ST % DST 1698 » 5d = B iF i 5% =
1759 ~ 1739 £ 1702 - Clonal cluster 2 7 predicted founding ST 5 DST

1753 » 77 i+ % = DST 1721 - Clonal cluster 3 £ predicted founding ST =
DST 1608 > # ¢ 3 — i%;% it % = DST 1712 - Clonal cluster 4 7 predicted
founding ST = DST 601 > 5d = i /7t &2 % = DST 671 & 1332 -

Clonal cluster 8 77 predicted founding ST 5 DST 1724 > & d j§ i % =
DST 1743 -

3. #T3|'& 3k ) Cryptococcus neofromans

At LAC1 2 CAP64 sngl Flib 7 v B 7 e g ?piﬂl(ﬂﬁ
1) ¥ hT R 18tk & B TRA AR A BE R A B 5 1998, 1999 £ 2 2001
£ 74 184k e o sl etk f 0 4IGS typing(Fl4 ) % MI3
fingerprinting . % (Bl - )# 4 5 #* 1 & 03] %] 5 Cryptococcus grubii
VNI (16 #k)% Cryptococcus gattii VGII (2 $8) = fea* % it (7 57§ % {40
A VGIT 9] g & 5% 3 > ¥ 2 Fluconazole(MIC=64)22 Amphotericin
B(MIC=8)'s % resistant > i& & ** VNI 7 Fluconazole(MIC <2)¥
Amphotericin B(MIC<0.25)Fw % 4 o
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4. 4+ @ Nocardia brasiliensis
Nocardia 2_jit {7484 & % 2 & chix + FA_N. brasiliensis( it

48%) » . F FiK_1990-2000 -+ & F N. brasiliensis vt |3 4v 7 35% o 3t
PR L - bR SRR AR EE X 5 2002 # 2 2010 E(£ L)

AERPAREATD },33%, » B H 10-80 4k 0 F AR 0 F A Bk
J& o Bl= - I #1514 N. brasilensis-3 5 tl(a)+ Bk A g % (b)~(d) % 4
% OL:1000X enif i & ¥ LR 3 3xa e o ¥ #FaV i@ % 5 16S rRNA et
P ER AT RRRAS A FE B g mie B S A5 B D
Imipenem (Group1:MIC:0.25-0.75, Group2:4-32) - PFGE-Xbal(@&]= +) ¥
B e o A EERESREN % 53iT3 1" B & gyrase B,
16STRNA, SecAl, hsp65, rpoB % # F]-1 MLST 1 j# % 4 Nocradia™.
DNA % %] 2 chromosome 4 4|45 P %5 7 I (DNA & 3|2 2 2~ HFH @ )t i
AP 600 B H Al PEGE A 2] % A 2 4L idn 120) 168 rRNA £ gyrB
gene &~ HEehip il R i&% > gyrB gene B 7| E B A2 R & I6SRNA 3 -

(F)RERFLTFEFEEFH2AFL T
Optical mapping 4 47 5% % 4Bl = + - “r7 > B A 2 Tek Fik > BB 5 &
BEFR ACICU > ¢ {22847 AFI L oL B3> > d B¢ 7 % R ATRAE
Atk 50 BB s P B~ B J(Insersions) » d Z 34 & o) B E A WG
100Kb * 40kb > 20kb > 35kb » 50kb » 40kb » 158 Fj#h % ¢ 48 + = § — 1 %) 100kb
HERR R E K S0k (rdE O B pl A PEREATFEY 51 F
AT BEAPE-HFY R RPN FIEH 3 B FD
FITABIGE Gt $F 0 4o b~ pRendo® > G ABPIL % 0 4ol - - 2 0T TR
T FTRE v g T © ardp B end B AL Flle AbaRI(% ¢ BK F )& AbaR2(#
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ZiERE) S —"F’f* 3 7 I ot AbaRl 4& > +* AbaR2 & > jaim H ¥

FARMPFELAFTNRE » AP/ GEAFR TR DoAY -
(=) 5 3 5% ] 2 2 FIM XA

o3 B F(GHE AB Bt B RRA Y REBA A R 5
B AR BRP LFRP R S FpiR o K o S R
Bd i b - AB AFIE AT g g 27 22 FRiE™ e j £
PRSP IS R Gkl R F RN
Ftrfte b wRT BT AL ABRFFR2ATFIHIAT  Ho & pi
5 1 o

2 EREY O APER TCDC-ABO71S AL B P * F 2 /7P it
7 A FIH A 0 I A &k B B3 (optical mapping) 0 ZE = BN % -tk AB
7 2 A TR Bl ffﬂ LA KGR 2 PR AB B R R LR Y D
carbapenem #fid & E4E M2 b > FobdG - BEFROIE 1 G WAt 4
FRA e s AB F 5 & 3 carbapenem-hydrolyzing Class D B-lactamases (] 4
OXA-23, OXA-40, OXA-51 & 3| W))¥ - & > 2 FkF PR 5 blaoxsos (F
Fdaf ~ad 2 BWER)E blagysss D AT B o FAE T
we S R IC AR g IR AR o

A s (2011)E B > 2 B 5] % % & Journal of Bacteriology™® » ¥ 2 5 »+
GenBank » TCDC-ABO715 ¢ 5 4,138,388 bp 2. Tk 4 ¢ 8> W2 < | 2 &
5 1 F48(8,731 bp - 70,894 bp) » N[ ELA W] 5 CP002522 ~ CP002523 %
CP002524 -7 p 70 23k ¢ 2 AFIMM T A PIRABFRY L5 &~ %4 LA
G- AT BFIRSART Z BERZ - ~ 5 P W 9K AB FY P
U (ORF)E 7 ¢ > 23] 3851 ® 5 = ~ & & 50.5 Kb 7 AB FAE
12 515 (AbaR, Bl= +-)%# ¥ > g4t5 2 B Class Lintegron > & ¢ 7 -

o

T



ﬂ;'z)%ﬂ—{: E (Cassette)(ﬁl: + = ) o= ~E 1 B blao)(A_23 E_\Fﬂ ~2 B blaOXA-66
AFle PoAPE ARFAFS N2 IFEN 247 FHRELF LT 1 K
Wt a3 AR SCLim ~ e

BRBE HR 4P R LA E@aﬁaw SRR E R ¥

:ﬁﬁ&waﬁ%ﬁ\ﬁ%ﬁ~%%ﬁ~%@ﬁ\ Ak R o 0 TRk T
% FF 6 107 cells/ ml » ¥ 2% P
s Frdl e 1P P2 oo dopt 7 SRl S o BRI A U FEA GBS0

TRA LU~ B2 R4 o L2 FF R AL B A R E DA 2R

Eo BN HaRHRLEmPETI I RETHRT L1 ITRAELHF T
o LG BN TRERET IR 5T o

B R ERIERE APEET - B ITS B A&l A
Edm i BT L0 F G K h% A S aureus ~ P. aeruginosa % A
baumannii F};fé o 3 ]a‘;,,. PR R EheT 0 (1) EH- B L
Fani® i BAZE Y AR R AFARABED RS (2) fI* & - B s
B EN Y ARA P E Tk (3) RABIREE S R AP B
5N e k(R o

Brign] Rl R ERFRZ AR ITL A FEDRE 407 &5
API20 NE™ £ Viteck 2™ @ 8 % A F 3% 5t % booif & K2TAh 3 4 4§ oh
BROFIUAF AL AHA ZVRERG DFER 4 0 f 0 A

7 BE 0 ITS B 714§ 2 % A F8 &% 4 % > £ 45 ITS & 714 16S rRNA
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e LR
RrATi S MRS S £ FER R H P Rl 2 100 fEE R0 X
FEEE wm*#ﬂmaﬁ@ﬁikwf;a—alﬁ,mﬁwﬁﬁﬂ
8.5

Hi:“llv—‘llgt| 1L5°96°ﬁ_%\;j\fé_?:%ﬁﬁﬁikﬁ‘j\l”l —‘JQJ/)—:“_

c,.
\\\?{r

E
SR R RE- s B E R & A2 B4 o Probes K324 Y
P e W 4 iR AR G 0 Tl R S R L S R R AR
% o fe 3B positive SIS R R E I H B B o E B F &2 T AR o
il AR AP AR PA AT ATAEIR A E R R ATANE
AT frrsi([}iam’"]‘%l VGII % & & ~ &N m GRS NCE R s P

%

2% & 16STRNA %2 gyraseB % L ¥]%2 PFGE = 2 ¥ <= R % 4~ Nocardia
brasiliensis > & * P m case sivfT 5 Lo iz 2 3 E 2 B v R € e
E%’iﬁﬁ?§%€ﬁa%%%%i?ﬁwm%?{ggj@%ﬁo
ITS 2 R & pedar i * 3l 3 > 58 = f 7 4 (Staphylococceus
Pseudomonas ~ Acinetobacter)si 16s TRNA 12 2 23s rRNA &t % > L
forward primer 3 16s rRNA s 2438 4 > reverse primer B 5 23s rRNA
# ¥ & >  reverse primer & * degenerated  primer
5'-(T/G)A(C/G)TGCCAAGGCATCCACC-3 « E 3!+ R E i * = & < /,% v
TR R P 0 44 E FR ITS 7 £C © Probes 3K 3 A iR Fikeh A 7 S
A CHEFCHZBERDL G FRBEFDER SR LR B ML probes 0
P MARER R 3 RBELFDRADRE LR RS #3000 direct
hybridization 37 % &7 3% Hesk "L 7 e B K3 0 3K 3H probe #H| FR & F
FoakBARREZEDREINLIBNERES R REIFFHED
PR A gk 3 strain 2 E_subspecies © B A Fip R € X H o (3T
6

it similarity ¥ & £ 95%4 F > 4ot #3% probe 73K ;LEE.}%,T‘ 23 oo w

39



-P—J‘—#F'J

*3 J1* single base mutation i ¥ KA F® B > defe AF &P A4
baumannii > P % & j* i * H — ¢ direct hybridization probe % 4 1! genomic 3
e 13TU itk -

SAprobe it MKt B EHF LR T 0 £ 8 S aureus O ITS B 7S
&8 TRk e 1P MSSA (10 isolates)f= MRSA (66 isolates) & # F* 32+ 14 it

FEFES 0 2R @ £ iPl3d CNS (10 isolates) s 42 ¢ > IR % - 5374 ¢ & S

epidermidis (6 of 10)3 4 2R F RO %eom & = 150 F - H 4= $k S. capitis
- ¥& S. haemolyticus B AF"S €A RIS T LR F B % o R & CNS

ChFH-IE- R BRAGRPEADERERF A XIER &

z_T) species P& F £ & » A CNS e 4 ¢ > 2 S epidermidis 5 3+ 7 »

BE & T RA FIRREY BER R Y 5 C R ¢ BI)RG
probe 11 B S. epidermidis ch2 A F i o FIAACNS X5 = 44 > ¢ L
BB B A AP B o Bzl CNS & %] #2235 species eFF B 7 1l 20 10
GHRARTDY A P2 - o

PA probe ;I* ERFEOTRE ARY W RAFIRIRF RO E 0 R
w TR FPRRIFE P min ratio PP AE#LH 8 probe FMELIR AR M o AR A
sensitivity /|3 P ELA] 3 424> DNA JE & i/ 5L F IR % > Flut DNA

KRB EMME probe ek - B FAES FRADTE o FRABIREE
% 1E R FIRR T Y -ﬁ Do A4 [TS B B EF B2 155 template e

genomic DNA Jk & $$3t B fo 5o & 85 B8 B E T35 - Bp

FEEPHL] 0§ - FfEF A Beni) o B &% 34 > $°° SA probe f- AB

probe 72" &_template )k & B LM ELE A € $i 0 @ PA probe RY4F if f ik i
ER DR SR UELE §RF TR HIRRIEY 47 * 41 DNA template

iféli‘ﬁmb #. %8 > @ PA probe HRUELR|#E o I v it 2 R F] 5 probe &
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Organism

Identfication no

Aspergillus clavatus

Aspergillus flavus

Aspergillus fumigatus

Aspergillus nidulans

Aspergillus niger

Aspergillus terreus

Aspergillus versicolor
Fusarium moniliforme
Fusarium oxysporum
Fusarium pallidoroseum

Fusarium solani

Paecilomyces javanicuss

Penicillium marneffei

Absidia corymbifera
Apophysomyces elegans

Mucor hiemalis f. corticola

BCRC 31136
BCRC 30007
BCRC 30008
BCRC 30144
BCRC 33516
BCRC 30099
BCRC 30502
BCRC 33380
BCRC 30100
BCRC 31120
BCRC 33355
ATCC 10074
BCRC 30506
BCRC 31512
BCRC 32731
BCRC 32734
BCRC 32735
ATCC 16404
BCRC 30135
BCRC 31128
BCRC 32068
BCRC 30225
BCRC 31492
BCRC 31611
BCRC 32107
BCRC 32139
BCRC 33554
BCRC 33555
BCRC 32448
ATCC 36031
BCRC 35511
CBS 344.59

CBS 549.77

BCRC 33078
BCRC 33107
BCRC 32109
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Organism

Identfication no

Mucor racemosus

Mucor racemosus f. chibinensis

Mucor racemosus
Mucor ramosissimus

Rhizomucor pusillus

Rhizopus azygosporus
Rhizopus microsporus
Rhizopus oryzae

Saksenaea vasiformis
Syncephalastrum racemosum
Coccidioides immitis RS
Coccidioides posadasi C735
Absidia coerulea

Rhizopus homothallicus
Mucor flavus

Absidia cuneospora

Absidia fusca

Exophiala dermatitidis
Sporothrix schenckii
Trichosporon asahii
Trichophyton rubrum
Microsporum gypseum
Chrysosporium spp.

Saccharomyces cerevisiae

BCRC 30186
BCRC 32162
BCRC 32586
BCRC 32160
BCRC 33122
BCRC 31510
BCRC 31158
BCRC 31995
BCRC 31145
BCRC 33074
BCRC 31638

BCRC 30897
BCRC 31146
BCRC 32478
BCRC 32943
BCRC 33045
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Fungal strain

DNA detection limit

Aspergillus clavatus
Aspergillus flavus
Aspergillus fumigatus
Aspergillus nidulans
Aspergillus niger
Aspergillus terreus
Aspergillus versicolor
Fusarium moniliforme
Fusarium oxysporum
Fusarium pallidoroseum
Fusarium pallidoroseum
Fusarium solani
Paecilomyces javanicuss
Penicillium marneffei
Mucor hiemalis

Mucor racemosus
Mucor ramosissimus
Rhizomucor pusillus
Rhizopus azygosporus
Rhizopus microsporus
Rhizopus oryzae

Absidia corymbifera
Apophysomyces elegans
Saksenaea vasiformis
Syncephalastrum racemosum
Coccidioides immitis RS

Coccidioides posadasi C735

BCRC 31136
BCRC 30008
BCRC 30502
ATCC 10074
BCRC 30506
BCRC 30135
BCRC 30225
BCRC 31492
BCRC 32107
BCRC 33554
BCRC 33555
BCRC 32448
BCRC 35511
CBS 344.59

BCRC 32109
BCRC 32162
BCRC 32160
BCRC 33122
BCRC 31158
BCRC 31995
BCRC 31145
BCRC 33078
BCRC 33107
BCRC 33074
BCRC 31638

10 pg
10 pg

10 pg
100 pg

100 fg
100 fg

1 pg
100 fg

10 pg
100 pg
100 fg

10 pg
1 pg
100 fg
1 pg
100 pg
100 pg
100 pg
100 pg
100 pg
100 pg
I ng
100 pg
10 pg
I ng
10 pg
10 pg
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% = ~ Bacterial and fungal strains used in this study

Species

No. of strains

Reference strains

Staphylococcus aureus
Pseudomonas aeruginosa
Acinetobacter baumannii

Candida albican
Enterobacter aerogenes
Enterobacter cloacae subsp. Cloacae
Enterococcus faecalis
Enterococcus faecium
Escherichia coli
Klebsiella oxytoca
Klebsiella pneumoniae subsp. pneumoniae
Proteus mirabilis
Staphylococcus epidermidis
Staphylococcus capitis subsp. capitis
Stenotrophomonas maltophilia
Candida dubliniensis
Candida glabrata
Candida krusei
Candida parapsilosis
Candida tropicalis
Candida guilliermondii

Cryptococcus neoformans

56

66
63
49
24

D W D W R W W
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ATCC25923
ATCC27853
ATCC15151
ATCC90028
ATCC13048
ATCC13047
ATCC19433
ATCC19434
ATCC25922
ATCC8724
ATCC13883
ATCC29906
ATCC14990
ATCC27840
ATCC13637
CBS7988
ATCC2001
ATCC20381
BCRC20865
ATCC750
BCRC21599

ATCC32045



# w43 F k0 Reference strain

Pan-fungal ITS3-4 primers

Pan-Candida primers

Pan-Aspergillus primers

C. tropicalis 84.18-84.27 °C 81.45-81.5°C —
(ATCC 750)

C. parapsilosis 84.73-84.88 ° C 82.81-82.98°C —
(ATCC 22019)

C. glabrata 85.05-85.18° C 84.78-84.83°C —
(ATCC 90030)

C. albicans 86.36-86.46° C 85.08-85.19°C —

(ATCC 90028)

C. krusei 90.69-90.78° C 89.81-89.9°C —
(ATCC 6258)

Aspergillus fumigatus 92.23-92.3°C — 92.9-93.04°C
(ATCC 1022)

Aspergillus flavus 92.69-92.74°C — 92.45-92.6°C

(ATCC 16883)

Aspergillus niger 92.44-92.5°C — 91.72-91.96°C
(ATCC 16404)

Aspergillus nidulans 93.6-93.67°C — 93.3-93.48°C

(ATCC 10074)

Aspergillus terreus — 93.9°C

(BCRC 30125)
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L i Real time PCR & MSA % %

* 1
CDC
7 FRERRE S R | Y ffZE] Real-Time PCR | Real-Time PCR Real-Time PCR MSA
(Candida spp.) |(Aspergillus spp.)|(pan-fungus ITS3&4)
Candida albicans
3118431 ND-579 sputum +(84.71) - +(86.20) Candida glabrata
Candida tropicalis
5230726 ND-431(1~4) | gargling +(81.57) — +-(82.75) Candida albicans
ND-434(1~4) | gargling +(34.97) — +(82.61, 88.81)  |—
5516157  |ND-446 sputum +(81.45) +(89.01) —
5660640 |ND-331(1-4) | gargling +(87.26) +92.17) =
ND-533(1-4) | gargling +(81.81) +(89.18) Candida tropicalis
ND-622 sputum +(84.57) — +(90.69) Candida glabrata
5230726  |ND-635 gargling +(85) — +(85.15) —
ND-644 sputum +—(84.93) — —(25.1) Candida glabrata
5688404 ND-698 gargling -+ (85.64) = +(86.8) Candida albicans
06061334 |ND-692E | gargling [ +(85.49) +(92.62) +(93.28) é:ﬂ;ﬁ:l;};i;r
ND-6955; 5 sputum +(85.49) +(92.96) +(93.14) Candida albicans
5695653 ND-700 gargling +(85.49) — +(86.5) Candida albicans
5688404  [ND-727 gargling - (85.49) — +(86.75) Candida albicans
5672070 ND-731 gargling +(85.55) = +(86.55) Candida albicans
_ ) < in _ . Candida albicans
ND-759 gargling +(85.13) +(86.01) Candida elabrata
_ - ) ) . . Candida albicans
5636785 ND-760 gargling +(85.3]) — +(82.68) Candida alabrata
ND-773 caraling +(85.19) B - (85.99) (_:nud!da albicans
SRR ' ' Candida glabrata
5055928 ND-771 sputum +(81.45) — +(82.85) Candida tropicalis
5569930 ND-578 blood — +(92.35) (83.92.61) Aspergillus flavus

58




# 2 ~ B sl engd & 1431 3 (degenerate primers) & 7|

Degenerate primers of bacteria

Forward:

Reversed:

5'-GTCGTAACAAGGTAGCCGTA-3'

5'(T/G)A(C/G)TGCCAAGGCATCCACC-3'

Degenerate primers of fungus

Forward:

Reversed:

5'-GCATCG ATG AAG AAC GCA GC-3'

5'-TCC TCC GCT TAT TGA TAT GC-3'

Foo v k@ A LI B Am R R 6B 7

Signal range (MFI)
Pathogen Probe Probe sequence (5°-3°)
Negative Positive Minimum ratio”
S. aureus SA  CTAGATAAGTAAGTAAAATATAGA 49-117 355-808 3
P. aeruginosa PA CACTGGTGATCATTCAAGTCAAGGTA 44-125 1004-1589 8
A. baumannii AB  ATTAGTGTGATCTGACGAAGACACATTAAC 33-71 332-989 4.7
C. albicans CA  ATTGCTTGCGGCGGTAACGT’ 45-130 635-1983 4.9

“ The minimum ratio is the lowest recorded positive value divided by the highest recorded negative value. A minimum ratio of >2 is used as the

threshold for defining positive events.

®The CA probe is followed as described previously with slight modification.
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MFT of respective probes®

Pathogen(s)
SA PA AB CA

S. aureus 329.7 56.7 65.3 50.2
P. aeruginosa 62.0 294 68.8 48.7
A. baumannii 72.7 63.3 200.2 75.0
C. albicans 65.5 58.2 56.5 519.8
S. aureus + P. aeruginosa 200.5 236.3 54.7 39.2
S. aureus + A. baumannii 239.3 49.7 183.7 61.7
S. aureus + C. albicans 294.2 61.3 64.8 609.8
P aeruginosa + A. baumannii 66.8 242.3 174.7 46.3
P. aeruginosa + C. albicans 57.8 287.7 61.2 527.3
A. baumannii + C. albicans 64.0 61.5 170.3 454.8

“The MFI of respective probes are the average value from the 3 independent experiments.
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% 1 ~ 201 ¥k Candida albicans Clade ¥ % F phenotype 2. B .

MLST : :
Clade  ABC type Mating HIV FCZ Region of
type susceptibility Taiwan

A B C Het Hom w/+ w/o R SDD S N M S E
1 25 1 11 33 4 10 27 2 0 35 19 4 12 2
2
3 0 16 0 16 0 4 12 2 0 14 7 1 8 0
4 1 30 5 36 0 2 34 1 0 35 11 5 16 4
5 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 O
6 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 O
7 3 0 0 3 0 1 2 0 1 2 1 0 1 1
8 6 1 0 7 0 5 2 0 0 7 6 0 1 0
9 5 1 5 11 0 3 8 0 0 11 7 2 2 0
10 0 10 0O 10 0 0 10 5 0 5 2 3 4 1
11 2 2 4 7 1 5 3 0 0 8 6 1 0 1
12 1 8 0 9 0 3 6 0 0 9 5 1 2 1
13
14 0 4 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 4 1 1 2 0
15
16 1 24 1 25 1 3 23 0 1 25 12 6 5 2
17 0 13 1 13 1 3 11 0 0 14 8 3 3 0
S

Total
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# + ~ C. albicans Tk F}R$ 5 A4l &5 2 B

MICS50 | MIC90 | range S I R
Fluconazole 0.5 2 0.125-64 | 93% 1% 6%
[traconazole 0.03 0.125 0.015-8 | 90.4% 1.9% 7.5%
Voriconazole 0.0325 0.25 0.015-8 | 94.6% 0% 5.4%
Amphotericin B | 0.5 1 0.0625-2 | 99.5% 0.5%
5-FC 0.125 0.25 0.125-64 | 98% 1% 1%
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% - — ~ Nocardia brasiliensis F)tk 7x * F #

Isolate No.

N. brasiliensis-1
N. brasiliensis-2
N. brasiliensis-3
N. brasiliensis-4
N. brasiliensis-5
N. brasiliensis-6
N. brasiliensis-7
N. brasiliensis-8
N. brasiliensis-9
N. brasiliensis-10

N. brasiliensis-11

Age

39
53
10
31
26
80
10
38
62
24

45

Sex Exposure history

nil.
nil.
nil.
nil.
nil.

nil.

Mg " g g7

nil.
house dust
hot spring

nil.

£ 2 g ™

garden

Underlying condition
nil.

nil.

nil.

nil.

nil.
CVA,HTD,depression
nil.

nil.

myathenia gravis

nil.

nil.

Clinical manifestation
nodulo-pustular pyoderma & cellulitis
nodulo-pustular pyoderma
nodulo-pustular pyoderma
nodulo-pustular pyoderma
abscess

nodulo-pustular pyoderma
2 pustules
nodulo-pustular pyoderma
nodulo-pustular pyoderma
1 pustule

nodulo-pustular pyoderma

63

Location

left knee & thigh

left thigh

right knee

right forarm

left sole

right forarm

right forarm & left palm
right check

left post-auricular area
right dorsal hand

left arm

Lymphadenitis

nil.

nil.

right inguinal lymphadenitis
nil.

nil.

nil.

nil.

right cervical lymphadenitis
left cervical lymphadenitis
right cervical lymphadenitis

lymphadenitis above the left elbow joint

Systemic symptom/sign
nil.

nil.

fever& chillness

oral ulcer & sorethroat
nil.

nil.

nil.

nil.

nil.

nil.

nil.



L F%E B2 4 REES 3 B FA TN 7 (gene content)2 ik > HeF L 3 A FIRL B hE AR A FlicE

TCDC- ACICU AYE 1656-2 ABO0057 ATCC MDR- AB307- SDF
ABO0715 17978 ZJ06 0294

TCDC- 3851 3270 3006 3255 3080 2775 3320 2946 2175
ABO715

ACICU 3667 2985 3166 3025 2752 3274 2927 2160
AYE 3607 2974 3176 2740 3000 3089 2170
1656-2 3715 2974 2751 3254 2951 2141
ABO0057 3790 2727 3022 3098 2122
ATCC 3787 2741 2700 2020
17978

MDR- 3863 2928 2204
ZJ06

AB307- 3458 2097
0294

SDF 2913
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900
800 .
700 L ——&— Pseudomonas aeruginosa
—— Escherichia coli
= | - Acinetobacter b i
cinetobacter baumannii
i - .
ﬁ 288 i — Klebsiella pneumoniae
'i 300 —x— Staphylococcus aureus
—8— Candida albicans
200 r
Enterobacter cloacae
100
0

PAL:S 96 97 O
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2 RN . LA o
Bl= 1% skl sk SRR E R SR B F AR
. . S/B ratio
Organlsm Mmmmmmmmmmmmm,mmmmmmmmmmmmsmm
Aspergillus clavatus BCRC311%
BCRC 30007
, BCRC 30008
Aspergillus flavus BORC 3014
BCRC 33516
BCRC 3009
Aspergillus fumigatus BCRC 30502
BCRC 33380
BCRC 30100
I BCRC 31120
Aspergillus nidulans BORC 37355
ATCC 10074
BCRC 30506
BCRC31512
Aspergillus niger BCRC32731
BCRC 32734
BCRC 32735
ATCC 16404
BCRC 30135
Aspergillus terrens BCRC 31128
BCRC 32068
Aspergillus versicolor BCRC 30225
Fusarium moniliforme BCRC 31492
BCRC 31611
Fusarium oxysporum BCRC 32107
BCRC321%
Fusarium pallidoroseum BCRC 33554
BCRC 33555
Fusarium solani BCRC 32448
Paecilomyces javanicuss BCRC 33511
. . (BS 34459
Penicillium marneffei IS ST
Absidia corymbifera BCRC 33078
Apophysomyces elegans BCRC33107
Mucor hiemalis f. corticola | BCRC 32109
Mucor racemosis BCRC 30186
Mucor racemosus f. chibinensis | BCRC 32162
Mucor racemosus BCRC 31586
Mucor ramosissimus BCRC 32160
. . BCRC 33122
Rhizomucor pusillus BCRCAISI0
Rhizopus azygosporus BCRC 31138
Rhizopus microsporus BCRC 31995
Rhizopus oryzae BCRC 31145
Saksenaea vasiformis BCRC 33074
Syncephalastrum racemosum | BCRC 31638
Coccidioides immitis RS
Coccidiides posadasi C735
Absidia coerulea BCRC 30897
Rhizopus homothallicus BCRC 31146
Mucor flavas BCRC 32478
Absidia cuneospora BCRC 32943
Absidia fusca BCRC 33045
Exophiala dermatitidis 2007 F02
Sporothrix schenckii 2007 F-03
Trichosporon asahii 2007 F-4
Trichophyton rubrum 2007E05
Microsporum gypsewm 2008 F-09
Chrysosporium spp. 2008 F-10
Saccharomyces cerevisiae 2008 F149

- [ S/Bratio <3 U S/Bratio= 3 <50 MM S/Bratio= 50 <100  HH S/Bratio= 100
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B 4. flavus U A fumigatus B R. oryzae

(9]

(]
\
H

'—

S/B
12
I

7
.
)

N
1:1:1 1:10:10 1:100:100 1:1000:1000

[

A. flavus - A. fumigatus : R. orvzae

Ble ~ 2 spiked s R RIFMCR LS L LB TR R&RT FIEE AR

S/B
b
N

10000 1000 100 10 | 0.1
Cells/ml
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Bl ~f1* multiplex PCR # = %Fid * 4| 351+ ¥t (universal primers) 3 5 5 Jb
28 £ % ~ DNA

Lane 1 fr lanel2 % markers,lane2 5 C. albican,lane3 5 A.

=)
baumannii, lane 4 % P aeruginosa,lane5 % S. aureus,lane 6 5 C.

albican *v A. baumannii, lane 7 % C. albican *t P. aeruginosa, lane 8 % C
albican *c S. aureus, lane 9 3 A. baumannii *c P. aeruginosa, lane 10 5 P,

aeruginosa *v S. aureus, lane 11 5 A. baumannii *x S. aureus

- 000
w1500

1000
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B~ - Real time PCRA #7 /i #% []

Extracted DNA from NTUH

(N=502)

|

Insuffucient vol

(N= 18)

ITS 3-4 pan-fungal
real-time PCR
(N= 484)

'

Negative (N=313)

Positive (N=171)

h 4

pan-Candida
real-time PCR
Positive (N= 37/86)

)

blood 11/219 5%
gargling 123/194 63.4%
sputum 37/70 52.9%
BAL 01 0%

pan-Aspergillus
real-time PCR
Positive (N=4/152)

blood 0/11

gargling 27/61

sputum 10/14

0% blood 111 9%
44 .3% gargling | 2/104 1.9%
71.43% sputum 1137 2.7%

69




Coccidioides immitis % % # %7 (IDCF) 2 PCR

3000 bp

1000 bp
500 bp

Lane 1, 7: Marker 323

Lane 2: C. posadasii C735

Lane 3: C. immitis RS

Lane 4, 5: samplel and sample 2
Lane 6: Negtive control
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8] ~ Histoplasma capsulatum M Antigen gene

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

3000 bp

1000 bp

500 bp
300 bp

Lane 1, 7: Marker 323

Lane 2: H. capsulatum

Lane 3: C. immitis RS

Lane 4, 5: samplel and sample 2
Lane 6: Negtive control
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B4 Cryptococcus neoformans x- ‘}%— A & A1(A)LAC1 %2 (B)CAP64

A B C D,
(A)LACI1 | |
Lkb — - = - e
025kb—aw " e T W™ -
(B)CAP64 |A B C X
1 kb — —

0.25 kb —
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Bl ~ AT3I'& 1k ) Cryptococcus gattii VGII # =z (IGS)
(%] ¥H&150bp =+ 7 AFNRTF L5 VGID
1000 12
500 bp
250 bp_

CDC F02019 CDC F02023
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B+ -~ ATAESR FA S 4 A (M3 typing)

Dice (Opt3.00%) (Tol 1.0%-1,00%) (H=0.0% S=0.0%) [0.0%-100.0%]
M3 M13

Key year anatomic source

101.97 N

102,97

WM 01.36

; WM 01.38 VGI
WM 01.39

WM 01.41

WM276

WM 01.42

WM 01.37

 B4545 _J

B4546

B4495

CDC F002019 1999

CDC F002023 1999 CSF j VGII

5856

CDC F002003 2001 CSF \

CDC F002004 2001 Blood
CDC F002005 2001 Blood
CDC F002006 2001
CDC F002008 2001
€DC F002011 2001
€DC F002017 2001
€DC F002020 1999
N IFM 46660

€DC F002002 2001 Blood
€DC F002007 2001 CSF VNI
CDC F002009 2001
©DC F002010 2001 CSF

" CDC F002014 2001 CSF

CDC F002001 2001 CSF
CDC F002015 2001 CSF
CDC F002024 1998 CSF
B4970
WM 01.33
5645
~ WMO131

 WMO01.32

o VNIV

5855

AN

74



Bt = ~ IR ERIR L A 2 S A2

(D ERBHATFIZ R EFsAF 511 5 2N R Eprdar ﬁ%“’* 11 fafz p
B3 mpE T BE A T8 pyl Bgr] (2)ExoSAP-IT : % £ ;A B & fashar
J&2- & 47 12 shrimp alkaline phosphatase f= exonuclease 1 &J2 ; (3)% % 7 7
L - M3l 3 ¥ E(ASPE) ¢ ¥ 5 & /g ASPE 513 7 #-7 4 #ﬂ%(blotm)m
dCTP 44t & ASPE £ # A4 ¢ 1 (4) 22 F 1 ASPE& # A4 5§ FE {2
er1 ZipCodes® ¥ & — 43+ 23 33k + enncZipCodes 322 > @ SAPE P ¥ ""’ ASPE

WA P2 P FHE L S)EEAtr I N e kW PE - MR
FOPEh¥ kG H o L FET GHE  H B A o

1 2 3 4 5
$EHEMRAR  ExoSAP-IT HEARE—# ®ERME X o
z B R E 7| FaE AP ik
4 EXF -
—_— , \\—T—cl:—h N * - [
— E— SAPE I
e £t ABRINTPS . 422
ERRH T i.x_ T_g__

©

3.5 ,]\E'v’j-
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Bl-- = ~ RN HeIRE S R S, aureus ~ S. epidermidis ~ E. faecalis & E.
multiplex PCR &

faecium 2

S. aureus
ATCC 29213

ATCC 6538
ATCC B538P

Sal0
S. epidermidis
ATCC 14990

Sel

ATCC 19433
Efas1
Efas2

ATCC 19434
Efam1
Efam2

Efam3 |

Efamd
Efams
Efamé
Efam?
Efamg

Ry
L
y =

[ MEAREHE - TF Rk > iERT 24 ASPE Gl F &

£ 3 IER LT

}_‘—r\»m{»" l'a{z\»ﬂ‘\ S/B f;l]Z 10°:‘€.’.3 £ > l';h:{\'TF-%"'fi

— B o

ISAbat ISAbat

vl Blawe Bl blagsazs Blaous
1 | 1 |
] | 1 |
1 | ] |
| | ] |
] | ] |
1 | I |
I | I |
I | I |
] | I |
1 | I |
I | I |
I | I |
I | ] |
| 1 ] | 1 |
| 1 | 1 |
| 1 1 | 1 |
1 1 1 | 1 |
] 1 | 1 |
] | | | |
| 1 | | 1 | ] | 1 |
] ] | | 1 | I | ] |
| ] | | ] | ] | ] |
| 1 | | 1 | ] | 1 |
1 1 | | 1 | 1 | 1 |
| ] | | 1 | I | ] |
] | ] | | ] | 1 | 1 |
] 1 | | | 1 | 1 |
. | | | I | | | |
| ] | | 1 | 1 | 1 |
El 1 | | ] | 1 | 1 |
] 1 ] | | 1 | 1 | 1 |
| ] | | 1 | 1 | 1 |
] ] 1 | | ] | 1 | 1 |
| ] | | 1 | 1 | 1 |
| 1 | | ] | ] | 1 |
] ] | | | 1 | 1 |
| | | | 1 | | | |
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Bl e ~ RN IR 5] 18R] P oaeruginosa ¥ Acinetobacter spp. 2.
multiplex PCR & #»

GP GP GN GN ISAbat ISAbaf
rA-§ rA-R rA-S A-R _mecA  vanA pvi blawae  Blavm_ blaoxazs Blasws:

P. aeruginosa

ATCC 27853 | ] | | I | 1 | I 1

ATCC 15442 | | I | I 1 1 I | I

ATCC 10145 | ] | | I | 1 ] I 1

ATCC 9027 | 1 T 1 I | 1 I I I
Pat | I m I | I I I | I
Pa2 | | I — I | | ] I ]
Pa3 | | = | | a | | I I |
Pad | | 1 - | ] | | == I
Pas | I 1 I | | | I 1
Paé | | I — | | | | | ]

Acinetobacter spp. |

ATCC19606 | | - | I | | I I I

ATCC15151 | | =) | I | | I I |

ATCC17822 | =] | I | | I I I

ATCC17903 | ] _— ] | I | 1 | I 1
Acit | 1 1 — I | | I 1 =
Aci2 | 1 1 — I | | ] ——
Aci3 1 - | I | — 1 1
Acid | | _— | I | | )] 1
Acis | 1 I 1 | I 1 | — I
Aci6 | ] _— | 1 | I I | _—

Bt T~ N R 5] 1B K pneumoniae~K. oxytoca~E. coli~E. aerogenes
2 E. cloacae z. multiplex PCR & 4~

GP GP GN GN ISAbat ISAbat
A-S A-R _mecA  vanA pvl blawe  Blaaw  blaoxaes Blacws:

K. pneumoniae
ATCC13883

|
|
|

K. oxytoca
ATCCBT24 | 1 ] ]
Kot | | 1 |
Ko2 | | ]

E. coli
ATCC25922
Ecol

Eco2

Ecod

E. aerogenes
ATCC13048

m

Za

28

m m 2 O
S2E S
i e

—
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B~ ~205tk 2 %% B C. tropicalis MLST UPGMA #H# B
(LB BT BT 5 o84 3R eBURST cluster )
Similarity (%)
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Bl-- = ~ 574 201 $k(1997-2006)Candida albicans 7 UPGMA tree
(Clade number {54578 & 7 th#ic)

P
5| Clade 1 37)
1 L
| AT
L | Clades (D)
= T Clade 6(1)
| Cladeoqin
il | Clade11(s)
[—= =4 Clade 5 (1)
1A= | Clade 17 (14)
11 1| clade10(10)
T 4
— 1 | Clade3(6)
=
=
. Clade 12 (9)
U 1 Clade14
= T Clade7(3)
R | Clade 4 (36)
i
_5_—& 4
L Clade 16 (26)
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B ~ ~ Nocardia brasiliensis £ g % 2 35 %7k "z 5 [f]

(14 N. brasiliensis-3 % 1)

(a) v APk A (b) OL: 1000X

(c) OL: 1000X (d) OL: 1000X
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Bl 4 ~ 11 k& + B Nocardia brasiliensis 16S tTRNA #f

Pairwise (OG:100%,UG:0%) (FAST:2,10) Gapcost:0%
8-691F

Code No.

—100

. brasiliensis-2
. brasiliensis-4
. brasiliensis-6
. brasiliensis-7

. brasiliensis-10
. brasiliensis-1
. brasiliensis-3
. brasiliensis-5
. brasiliensis-8
. brasiliensis-9

Z Z2 2 Z2 2 2 2222 2

. brasiliensis-11

Date

07/05
08/01
08/10
09/12
10/02
02/04
07/07
08/02
10/02
10/02
10/08

IPM
S (0.75
S (0.75
S (0.75
S (0.75
S (0.25
sS4
R (32)
R (32)
S4)
sS4
R(32)

VAN PG
R R
S S
S R
S R
R R
R S
R R
R R
R R

Bl = -+ ~ Nocardia brasiliensis PFGE-Xbal

D 0O Tl 1 - | D0 0 50 ) [P | L P

FFGE-tEpl

PFGE-Kbal

F * JAIBLE AN B
m{' i &

Coda Na.

M. braslicnsis-5

M. brasiiensiz-10
M. Brasiers-S

M. brasiensis-11
M. brasicnsis-2

M. brasiensis-3

M. brasiensis-T

M. brasii=nsis-8

M. brasiiensis-a

M. brasliensia-1

. brasiensis-4
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»w n nu non

»n - T w

D UV VN D

oI B )

CPFX
1(2)
$(0.5)
1(2)
1(2)
1)

S (1)
1(1.5)
$(0.75)
1(2)
1(2)
I(1.5)

5 1 )

Darle
o
o

fons

oror
banz
glalored
et

e

EYEY

IPM
ST
0025
B3
R{33)
(0,78
R32)
E0075H)
Sia)
Sid)

5 (d)
ST

WIWHHIIZIZIIHZIIE

L(IJJIIII{I‘.'-UJ]J]IIII{I";
=

UJ'T-"II_HIIIIIIWFJIIF

CPFX
[NF3]
125
2079
If1,5)
112}
1115)
1)
1125
12y
S(1}p
FI0.5




Blo - - &2 3 fuB e < 7 4% 5 TCDC-ABO715 2 (A)Fi# 2 A %] § (AbaR) % 5 » 12 % (B)4f 4¢3 Class L integron 2 % 3 chim3%2c 4 (7 A [ ® ek & > B % )

(A)

3'-ATPase

. 1S26 EEEEEENEE N
—_— > > — — — —— > —— ———> —-—) —_

tnp tiA tniB 3867 uspA 3869 3870 3871 tnpA 3873blay,,, 3904
5-ATPase

[S26M1S26 |
T — P ¢ ) —— — —— —— —

3905 thpA 3907 3908 3909 3910 0263 tetA tetR 0266 0267 strB strA 0270

(B)

e —— P — ¢— e e P P — GPEE— P — = > =P =P =)
aphAlb intl1 catB8 qacEA1l aphAlb intl1 orfPorfQ gacEAl
tnpA aacA4 aadAl sull tnpA aacC1l aadAl sull

Class | integron Class | integron

* blaggy.; > aphAlb ~ aacA4 ~ catB8 ~ aadAl ~ aacCl ~ qacEAI ~ sull ‘¢ 8_¢ oz iy i@ L 7] o



Mot m%e 2B 2L BT HFREIATNZ AR YH

500000 1000000 1500000 2000000 2500000 3000000 3500000
R
¥
ineto! er baumannii 1656
500000 0 3500000
A
R
v
cinetobacter baumannii AB0057
0 000
A -
R
"4
Acinet ter blaumannii AB307-02 .
HN
R
v |
icterublaum:mni AGI
| 00 0 00
A Ir
R
¥
Acinetobacter baumannii ATCC
A
R
¥
Acinetobacter baumannii AYE
A
R
¥
etobacter bauman D
_J/
A
R
¥
tobacter baumannii S| \
I 0 0
™
R

Acinetobacter baumannii TCDC-AB0715
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